PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

UNIVERSAL CITY PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE CONTRACT NO. C1043

1.	Contract Number: C1043						
2.	Contractor: Griffith Company						
3.	Mod. Work Description: Resolution of all claims and pending changes						
4.	Contract Work Description: Provide the final design and construction of a new						
	pedestrian bridge, hardscape plazas and landscaping, and a right turn-lane.						
5.	The following data is current as of: 3/6/17						
6.	Contract Completion Status:						
	Bids/Proposals	7/25/13	% Completion \$s:	99.91%			
	Opened:						
	Contract Awarded:	10/28/13	% Completion time:	100%			
	NTP:	1/9/14	Original Contract	730			
			Days:				
	Original Complete	1/9/16	Change Order	196			
	Date:		Days:				
	Current Est.	7/25/16	Suspended Days:	0			
	Complete Date:						
_			Total Revised Days:	926			
7.	Financial Status:						
	Contract Award:		\$21,425,000				
	Total Contract Modifications		\$2,839,752				
	Approved:		<u> </u>				
	Current Contract Value:		\$24,264,752				
	Contract Administratory		Talankana Nimakan				
	Contract Administrator:		-	Telephone Number:			
•	Diana Sogomonyan		213.922.7243				
8.	Project Manager:		Telephone Number:	•			
	Milind Joshi		213.922.7985				

A. Contract Action Summary

This Board Action is to approve authorization for Metro Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to execute Modification No. 30, for the resolution and settlement of all claims in order to close-out the subject contract. This Contract Modification will be processed in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policies and Procedures. This is a firm fixed price Contract.

On October 28, 2013, Metro CEO authorized award of a firm fixed price contract, Contract No. C1043, to Griffith Company, a General Contractor located in Brea, California, for the period of performance of 730 calendar days after Notice to Proceed (NTP) date of January 9, 2014.

Twenty-seven Contract Modifications have been executed on the Contract to date. Excusable and compensable delay has extended the contract completion date to July 25, 2016 (added 196 calendar days from original completion date). Contract Modification No. 30 in the amount of \$450,000 will allow the resolution and settlement of pending changes and claims on the Contract and to close-out the contract. Although this Modification amount is within the staff delegation of authority, the Contract Modification Authority amount currently remaining on the Contract is insufficient. Refer to Attachment B for further details on modifications issued to date adding work, and the proposed modification currently pending authorization.

B. Cost/Price Analysis

The recommended price for the resolution of all contract claims has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon cost analysis, technical analysis, fact finding, and negotiations. Ultimately a business decision was made by both parties at the recommended dollar amount to resolve all claims. An audit request for Modification No. 30 was not required as the negotiated total dollar value is not greater than the audit threshold for construction changes of \$1,000,000.

Item	Changes	Proposal amount	Metro ICE	Negotiated
No.				amount
1	Mod No. 30	\$2,037,406	\$250,000	\$450,000